



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-40162

**KATE FERLIC, as the Personal
Representative of the Wrongful Death
Estate of LB-R, a deceased minor,
CARISSA BREALEY, individually, and
as the Guardian and Next Friend of K.B.R.,
a minor, JAMES ROOD, individually and
AIDAN BREALEY-ROOD, individually,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MESILLA VALLEY REGIONAL DISPATCH
AUTHORITY, DANIEL GUTIERREZ, DAVID
WOODARD and QUINN PATTERSON,
individually and as Mesilla Valley Regional
Dispatch officers and employees,
DONA ANA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, ARTURO HERRERA,
individually and as Dona Ana County officer and
Employee, ADRIAN HERRERA, individually and
as Dona Ana County officer and employee,
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY, and CITY OF LAS CRUCES,**

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF

For Defendant New Mexico Department of Public
Safety

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL DICKMAN

Michael Dickman

P. O. Box 549

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

505-310-2319

mikedickman@yahoo.com

For Defendants Mesilla Valley Regional Dispatch
Authority, Daniel Gutierrez, David Woodard, and
Quinn Patterson

MASON & ISAACSON, P.A.

Thomas Lynn Isaacson

P.O. Box 1772

Gallup, New Mexico 87301

505-722-4463

tli@milawfirm.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
New Mexico Cases	ii
Federal Cases	ii
Cases from other jurisdictions	iii
New Mexico Statutes.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
A. 911 Dispatchers may only be sued for intentional acts.....	1
B. The waiver of immunity under Section 41-4-6 does not apply.....	6
C. Dispatchers are not law enforcement officers.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

Begay v. State, 1985- NMCA-117, 104 N.M. 483, 723 P.2d 252.....9

Dunn v. State ex rel. Taxation and Revenue Dep’t, Motor Vehicle Div., 1993-
NMCA-059, 116 N.M 1, 859 P.2d 3809

Fierro v. Stanley’s Hardware, 1985- NMCA- 085, 104 N.M. 401, 722 P. 2d 652,
rev’d on other grounds, 1986- NMSC-022, 104 N.M. 50, 716 P. 2d 241..... 5

GandyDancer, LLC v. Rock House CGM, LLC, 2019-NMSC-021, 453 P.3d 434..4

Gebler v. Valencia Reg’l Communs. Ctr., 2023-NMCA-070 (Filed July 13,
2023).....6, 7

Public Serv. Co. v. N.M. PUC, 1999- NMSC-040, 128 N.M. 309, 992 P.2d 860 ... 6

Rayos v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Corrections, 2014-NMCA-103, 336 P.3d 428 9

State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos, 1994-NMSC-023, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P. 2d
1352.....5

Silva v. State, 1987-NMSC-107, 106 N.M. 472, 745 P. 2d 380.....9

State ex rel. Quintana v. Schnedar, 1993-NMSC-033,115 N.M. 573, 855 P.2d
562.....6

Thompson v. Torrance County Bd. Of Comm’rs, 2011 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS
3529

Upton v. Clovis Mun. School Dist., 2006 NMSC-040, 140 N.M. 205, 141 P.3d
1259.....6

Federal Cases

Garrison v. Polisar, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25331 (D.N.M. 1999) 10

Leyba v. City of Santa Fe, 198 F. Supp. 3d 1254 (D.N.M. 2016) 10

Cases from other jurisdictions

Burns v. City of Terre Haute, 744 N.E.2d 1038 (Ct. App., 1st Dt., 2001)4
Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City of Jersey City, 209 N.J. 558, 39 A.3d 177 (S. Ct. 2012)4,5

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 24-10B-8 (1983, as amended through 1993)5
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-4 (1976, as amended through 2021)7
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-6 (1976, as amended through 2007)6,7
NMSA 1978 §§ 43-2-1.1 to -23 (1949, as amended through 2019)8
NMSA 1978 §43-2-19 (1973, as amended through 2005)5
NMSA 1978, §§ 63-9D-1 to -20 (1989, as amended through 2017)1, 10
NMSA 1978, § 63-9D-2 (1989, as amended through 1993)1
NMSA 1978, § 63-9D-3 (M) (1989, as amended through 2017)2
NMSA 1978, § 63- 9D-4 (A) (1989, as amended through 2005).....3
NMSA 1978, § 63-9D-10 (1989, as amended through 2017) 1,3,5,8,10
